

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**

**Alexandria Division**

BASHE ABDI YOUSUF, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 1:04 CV 1360 (LMB/JFA)
	)	
MOHAMED ALI SAMANTAR,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA .....	i
I. the act of state doctrine does not bar plaintiffs’ claims.....	9
II. the statute of limitations was tolled until samantar entered the united states in 1997.....	11
A. The Court Has Ruled that the Statute of Limitations Can Be Equitably Tolled .....	11
B. It Is Undisputed that Plaintiffs Could Not Have Brought Suit in Italy.....	13
C. There is No Genuine Dispute as to Whether the Extraordinary Circumstances in Somalia Justify Equitable Tolling of the Statute of Limitations .....	16
D. Plaintiffs Timely Filed Their ATS and TVPA Claims with the Court.....	18
III. DEFENDANT’S CHALLENGES TO PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE MERITLESS.....	20
A. The Record Supports Plaintiffs Claims for Extrajudicial Killing and Attempted Extrajudicial Killing.....	20
B. Plaintiffs May Pursue Their Claims of Torture.....	23
C. The Facts and the Law Support Plaintiffs’ Claim for Arbitrary Detention.....	27
D. Crimes Against Humanity and War Crimes are Firmly Established as Violations of International Law .....	28
IV. Defendant is Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Secondary Liability Claim .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	9
<i>Aldana v. DelMonte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> , 416 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	26
<i>Aldana v. DelMonte Fresh Produce, N.A., Inc.</i> 452 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2006) (Barkett, J., dissenting) .....	26
<i>Arce v. Garcia</i> , 434 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	12, 18, 19
<i>Aziz v. Alcolac</i> , 658 F.3d 388 (2011).....	23, 29, 30
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	9, 10
<i>Bowoto v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 557 F. Supp. 2d 1080 (N.D. Cal. 2008), <i>aff'd</i> 621 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	26
<i>Burnett v. New York Cent. R.R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424 (1965).....	19
<i>Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios</i> , 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	12, 24, 25, 28
<i>Cabiri v. Assassie-Gyimah</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) (finding acts of torture occurring from 1986 to 1991 actionable).....	24, 25
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>Carolina Conduit Sys., Inc. v. MasTec N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 3:11CV133, 2011 WL 5042082 (E.D. Va. Oct. 24, 2011) .....	8, 22, 29
<i>Chavez v. Carranza</i> , 559 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	passim
<i>de Sanchez v. Banco Central de Nicaragua</i> , 770 F.2d 1385 (5th Cir. 1985) .....	26

*Doe v. Karadzic*,  
 No. 93 Civ. 0878 (PKL), 2000 WL 763851 (S.D.N.Y. June 13, 2000).....12

*Doe v. Liu Qi*,  
 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (N.D. Cal. 2004) .....27

*Doe v. Qi*,  
 349 F. Supp. 2d 1258(N.D. Cal. 2004) .....25

*Doe v. Saravia*,  
 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004).....20, 28

*Enaharo v. Abubakar*,  
 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005) .....21

*Filartiga v. Pena-Irala*,  
 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....10, 24, 25

*Gonzales-Vera v. Kissinger*,  
 No. 02-02240, 2004 WL 5584378 (D.D.C. Sept. 17, 2004).....24

*Hilao v. Estate of Marcos*,  
 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996) .....12, 21

*Hilao v. Estate of Marcos*,  
 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994) .....20

*In re Family Dollar FLSA Litig.*,  
 637 F.3d 508 (4th Cir. 2011) .....7

*In re Yamashita*,  
 327 U.S. 1 (1946).....28

*Jama v. I.N.S.*,  
 22 F. Supp. 2d 353 (D.N.J. 1998) .....26

*Jean v. Dorelien*,  
 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005) .....12

*Kadic v. Karadz I*,  
 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....11, 28

*News & Observer Publ’g Co. v. Raleigh-Durham Airport Auth.*,  
 597 F.3d 570 (4th Cir. 2010) .....8, 21

*Paul v. Avril*,  
 901 F. Supp. 330 (S.D. Fla. 1994) .....27

*Pine Ridge Coal Co. v. Local 8377, United Mine Workers of Am.*,  
187 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 1999) .....8

*Pollard v. United States*,  
166 Fed. Appx. 674 (4th Cir. Feb. 2, 2006).....8, 20

*Socop-Gonzales v. I.N.S.*,  
272 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2001) .....19

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*,  
542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... passim

*Southern States Rack & Fixture, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.*,  
318 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2003) .....17

*Tachiona v. Mugabe*,  
216 F. Supp. 2d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), *rev'd on other grounds*, 386 F.3d 205 (2d Cir.  
2004) .....25

*United States v. Buchanan*,  
638 F.3d 448 (4th Cir. 2011) .....19

*W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co., Inc. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp., Int'l*,  
493 U.S. 400 (1990).....9

*Xuncax v. Gramajo*,  
886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995) .....24, 25, 27

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1350.....11

28 U.S.C. § 1350(b), note .....13

Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73 (1992) (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note 2(c)) .....11

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Civil Rule 56(B).....1

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c)(1).....9, 28, 30

FED. R. CIV. P. 56(f).....1, 8, 11, 20

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....7

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 56..... passim

S. Rep. 102-249 (1991).....24
